EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 0f 4
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0986-AGR-E  TCEQ ID: RN101522233 CASE NO.: 39887
RESPONDENT NAME: Peter Wilfridus Deridder dba Deridder Dairy

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__ AMENDED ORDER _ _EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
__ PURLIC WATER SUPPLY _ PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS _OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
X WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGL _ UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROIL,
___MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE _ RADIOACTIVE WASTE __ DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Deridder Dairy, located at the intersection of County Road 199 and County
Road 202, Erath County

TYPE, OF OPERATION: Dairy farm
SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes __ No

OTHER SIGNTFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions
regarding this facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter,
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on December 27, 2010. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. Samuel Short, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 3, MC 169, (512)
239-5363; Ms. Laurie Faves, inforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. Peter Wilfridus de Ridder, Owner, Deridder Dairy, 1572 County Road 202, Iredell, Texas 76649
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter
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RESPONDENT NAME: Peter Wilfridus Deridder dba Deridder Dairy
DOCKET NO.:; 2010-0986-AGR-E

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

. TAKEN/REQUIRED: .

Type of Investigation:
___ Complaint
X Routine
__. Enforcement Follow-up
___Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to
this Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to
this Case: Maich 16, 2010

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this
Case: May 28, 2010 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a
routine investigation.

WATER

1) Failed to decument in the Pollution
Prevention Plan ("PPP") that employee
training for all employees who are
responsible for work activities relating
to compliance with the permit was
being conducted. Specifically, no
documentation regarding completion
of required training was documented
in the PPP [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
321.45(a) and Texas Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System
("TPDES") Permit No.
WQoouo32z90000 Part VII PPP
Requirements C.3.].

2) Failed to record daily pond marker
readings and document conditions
resulting in the encroachmeit into the
storage volume reserved for the design
rainfall event, Specifically, water levels
were recorded weekly and
encroachments into the storage volume
were not documented [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CoODE § 921.42(h) and TPDES Permit
No. WQooo3290000 Part VII PPP
Requirements A.5(a)(3), and Part VILI
Recordkeeping, Reporting, and
Notification Requirements A.1(b)].

3) Failed to maintain compiete records
for a concentrated animal feeding
operation (“CAFQ”) whete manure,
litter, or wastewater is applied on
property owned, operated, controlled,
rented, or leased by the CAFO owner or
operator. Specifically, records of the

Total Assessed: $14,183

Total Deferred: $2,836
X Expedited Settlement

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $o
Total Paid (Due) to General
Revenue: $322 (remaining $11,025 due
in 35 monthly payments of $315 each)
Compliance History Classifications:
Person/CN - Average
Site/RN - Average

Major Source: __Yes X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September
2002

Ordering Provisions:

The Order will require the Respondent
to:

a. Within 15 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order:

i. Begin documenting in the PPP that
employee training is being conducted;

ii. Develop and implement procedures
to ensure that all records, including
but not limited to the PPP and the
actual annual yield of each harvested
crop for each LMU, are maintained at
the Facility and are submitted within 5
days of written request; and

jil. Begin recording the pond marker

reading daily and begin documenting
conditions resulting in the
encroachment into the storage volume
reserved for the design rainfall event,

b. Within 30 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order:

i. Submit a complete and accurate
annual report for the year ending
December 31, 2009 to the addresses
listed in Ordering Provision d.;

ii, Submit the current sludge volume of
RCS Nos. 1 and 2 to the addresses
listed in Qrdering Provision d.;

iii. Develop and implement a RCS
management plan incorporating the
margin of safety developed by a
licensed Texas professional engineer;

iv. Submit a liner certification for the
settling basin to the address listed in
Ordering Provision d.;

v. Remove manure and settled solids
accumulations in the settling basins to
assure the attainment of the 50%
designed removal efficiency; and

vi. Submit payment for all outstanding
fees, including any associated penalties
and interest,

c. Within 60 days after the effective
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RESPONDENT NAME: Peter Wilfridus Deridder dba Deridder Dairy

DOCKET NO.: 2010-0986-AGR-E

actual annual yield of each harvested
crop for each Land Management Unit
("LMU") were not being maintained
[30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §
321.46(d)(8)(F) and TPDES Permit No.
WQoo03290000 Part VIII
Recordkeeping, Reporting, and
Notification Requirements A.4(e)].

4) Eailed to submit the current sludge
volume of the retention control
structures ("RCS") within 30 days of
the permit issuance, Specifically, the
permit was issued on October 29, 2009
and the sludge voluime of RCS Nos. 1
and 2 had not been submitted [30 TEX.
ApwmIN. CoDE § 321.30(c) and TPDES
Permit No, WQo003290000 Part X
Special Provisions N.].

5) Failed to maintain records on site
for a minimum of five years from the
date the record was created and submit
records within five days of written
request. Specifically, the PPP was not
being maintained on site and the
investigator requested records during
the exit interview on March 16, 2010
and did not receive the records until
March 31, 2010 [30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §
321,46(d) and TPDES Permit No.
WQoo0329c000 Part VII PPP
Requirements A.1(a)(7) and Part VIII
Recordkeeping, Reporting, and
Notification Requirements A.].

6) Failed to submit a timely, complete,
and accurate annual report by
February 15 of each year. Specifically,
the annual report due on February 15,
2010 was not submiited until March
31, 2010 and did not contain any of the
information required by the Special
Provisions of the permit or the soil
monitoring reports of all soil samples
collected [30 TEX. ApMinN., CODE §
321,36(j) and TPDES Permit Ne.
WQooos2g0000 Part VIII
Recordkeeping, Reporting, and
Notification Requirements B.7 and
Part X Special Provisions C.].

7) Failed to develop and implement an
RCS management plan incorporating
the margin of safety developed by a
licensed Texas professional engineer
within 30 days of the permit issuance.
Specifically, the investigator
documented that an RCS management
plan had not been developed [30 TEX.
ApmiN. Copk § 321.42(g) and TPDES
Permit No. WQo003200000 Part VII
PPP Requirements A.5(a)(2) and Part
X Special Provisions A.2.].

date of this Agreed Order, re-establish
and maintain vegetative cover in the
pens that maintain animals.

d. Within 75 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order, submit
written certification and include
detailed supporting docunmentation
including photographs, receipts,
and/or other records to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provision
a.i, through c.
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RESPONDENT NAME: Peter Wilfridus Deridder dba Deridder Dairy Page 4 of 4
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0986-AGR-E

8) Failed to submit a liner certification
for the settling basin within 30 days
after the permit was issued.
Specifically, the permit was issued on
October 29, 2009 and the liner
certification for the settling basin had
not been submitted [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CopE § 321.38(g)(3) and TPDES
Permit No, WQooo3290000 Part X
Special Provisions J.].

9) Failed to maintain vegetation, crops,
forage growth, or post harvest residues
in the normal growing season in
pastures that maintain animals.
Specifically, the investigator
documented that the pasture southeast
of the production area was devoid of
vegetation and contained animals {30
TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 321.39(g)(2) and
TPDES Permit No. WQ0003290000
Part VII PPP Requirements B.7.].

10) Failed to maintain manure and
settled solids accumulations in the
settling basins to asswre the attainment
of the 50% designed removal

efficiency. Specifically, the investigator
documented that excessive selids in the
settling basin had accumulated to a
level above the drainage pipes which
was preventing proper drainage from
the open lots and caused ponding in
the open lots [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
321.36(b) and TPDES Permit Ne.
WQoo03290000 Part X Special
Provisions L.].

11) Failed to pay outstanding
consolidated water quality fees and
associated late fees for TCEQ Account
No. 23001407 for Fiscal Year 2010
[Tex. WaTER CoDE §§ 5,702 and
26.0135(1) and 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
21.41.

Additional ID No{s).: WQ0003200000
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Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

Assigned |/

PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Responde
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.
Facility/Site Region

Docket No, |2
Media Program(s)
Multi-Media |

Government/Non-Profit
Enf. Coordinator

EC's Team [Enif
Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 Maximum $10,000

Penalty CaIcuIﬁatlon Section

TOTAL $9,600
ADJUSTMENTS (3
ubtotals 2-/ are obtz 1
$4,320
$0
$0
¢ Ben “Enliahcemént $0
Total EB Amounts 877 *Capped at the Total EB § Amount
Approx. Cost of Compliance 10,500
SUM OF SUBTOTALS $13,920
de’ $263
Reduces or enhances the Fina Subtotal hy the Indicated percentage,
Not Recommended enhancement to. capture the avmded cest of compllance
otes : assaciated with wolatlon n@ 4 .
Final Penalty Amount | $14,183
$14,183
-$2,836

Reduces the F]na] Assessed Pen

nalty by the Indicted percentage. (Enter number o .G, 2q_f_<§f_2_0% qu_ ction.)

Notes % .- Deferral offered for expedited settiament. -

$11,347




yordinator: Samuel Short

: 5-Jun-2010

Compllance History Worksheet

Policy Revislon 2 (September 2602) '

PCW Revision October 30, 2008

'Comnnnent Number of... Enter Number Here _Adjust.
“IWritten NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current| : 4' ] 20%
NOVS enforcement action (number of NOVs meeting criteria ) ’ 0
B _ |Other written NOVs R 0%
1Any agreed final enfoercement orders containing a denlal of liability (number of | -~ O; 0%
orders meeting criteria ) ' °
Orders. - |ANY adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders| o
- without a denlal of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal '1' 25%
government, or any final prohibitory emergency orders issued by the _
commission N
Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing af
] ) “|denial of Hability of this state or the federal gaovernment (number of judgements foi 0%
Judgments " |or consent decrees meeting criteria ) _ :
and Consent - - ) -
Decroas - |ANY adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-| -
] - |adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liabllity, ¢ 0%
_ of this state or the federal government o
Convictions |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government {number of 4] 0%
* Emisslons: - |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events ) [¢] 0%
' | Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the|’
- " |Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature,}. 0 0%
Audits - 11995 (number of audits for which notices were submitted)
Audits pbVobrorornroninrnm—moo-—-—
. Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety}
Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {(number of audits for which o} 0%
violations were disclosed ) o
Pfea_se Ente_r )’es or No
Environmental management systems In place for one year or more : - No. ’ 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director] - - 'No. S 0%
V'Other under a special asslstance program S °
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
“|Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal_ - No 0%
government enviroenmental requirements i S °

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) | 45%

s sy e,

i {Stibtotali7)

&

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) | 0%

[ Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)| 0%

Compliance |
History
Notes

impliance Histary: $ummar

Enhancement recommended for four notices of violation (“NOVS") for the same/smllar wolatlons

and one Agreed Order wlthout deniaf of. Ilabillty language within the last flve years,

Total Adjustment Percentage {(Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) [ 45%




ate 15-1un-2010
‘dent' eter Wilfridus Deridder dba Derldder Dalry

Vlolatmn Number

.1 2010-0986-AGR-E 5 A
Policy Revlsion 2 (September 2002)
PCW Revision Qctober 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)

Violation Description

i

Release Moderate Minor

" Falsification

Matrix
MNotes

Number of Violation Eventsf 1

mark only one
with an x

Number of violation days

Violation Base Penaltyg $1,000

One- slngle event I5. T‘ecommended

Before NOQV NOV 0 EDPRP/SettIement Offer
Extraordinary [ ] .
Ordlnary ] . “ - B
N/AI ] X, ||(mark with x)

Wrm
m o

Notes thls vi@latlon

The Respondent doesnot meet the: goed faith criteria for

Violation Subtotal

Estimated EB Amount] $12] Violation Final Penalty Total] $1,477

1,000

$1;4?7




pti

39887
RN101522233
Water Quallty

Equipment

Buildings

Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Peter Wilfridus Deridder dba Derldder D;':llry

Slaved Costs:

$250°

~16-Mar-2010.

16-Feb-2011-

clolowlolojc|lole
Slolelrleles|ele

Elopis|sdooldio

18

Estimated cast to decument in the PPP that emplayée trél'hlng for ali employees:who are responsible for
work actl\.ritles relating to compliance W|th the permlt is bemg conducted. Date requlred Is the Investigatlon

Dlsposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Supplies/equipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

ApproX. Cost of Compliance

NNUALIZE [1]:avoided: costs befere €

ntermg ll:em {except

0.00 30
0.00 30
0.00 ~ 40
'0.00 40
0.00 $0
0.00 $0
2,00 $0

$250]




-’ Docket:No.. 2010-0986-AGR-E ;
eter Wilfridus Deridder dba Deridder Dalry Pollcy Revision 2 {September 2002)
39887 PCW Revision Cctober 30, 2008
. RN101522233
2] water Quality
: Samuel Short
Violation Number|
Rule Cite{s)

Violatlon Description

Release
Actuall”
Potential*

Matrix

“ 100% of the rufe reauirement was not ek, * -
Notes - ) : S

djustment| $9,000]

Number of Violation Events Number of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty %1,000

Before NOV . NOV tn EDPRP/‘SettIemenl: Offer
Extraordinary {@ - 1

Ordinaryf o S
N/A ] X (mark with x)

The Respandent does not. rneet e goad falth criteria for

Notes|| this vislatian,

Violation Subtotal §1;00

Estimated EB Amount| 512]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)




Buildings
Other (as needed)
Englneering fconstruction
Land

Record Keeping System
Tralning /Sampling
Remediation/Dlsposal
Parmit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided
Disposal
Parsonnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Supplies/equipment

Financial Assurance [2}
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Equnpment .

$750 | 16217010 | {6-Feb-2041

o o o o o [
olofolololalolel|:
cloN(eleleislel.

Qe
ole
ol

Estimiated cost to record the pond marker'réading daily and document conditiois: resulElri'g in 't'hé =
encroachment Into the storage volume reserved for the design rainfall event;-Date: requlr'ed !s the- g

- Investigation date and the ﬂnal date is the estimated date of compllance L

; NNUALIZE 1 avo:ded icosts: before ‘entering’ |I:em {except for onertime avoided custs)
. 0:00 $0 . _$0 $0.:
sl 0.00 30 Sl T 00 - %0
: _ 0.00} - $0 80 $0:
0.00 $0_ $0 30
0.00: 40 - $0 .- $0
0.00 $0- 40 0
0.00 $0Q $0 $0.

Approx. Cost of Compliance

$250]

$12}




39887
iRN101522233
Water Quality
Coordinator:Samuel Short
Violation Number| - - 3. .

 Peter Wilfridus Derldder dba Derldder'balry ‘

O%: 2010-0986-AGR-E =P

Failcy Revision 2 {September 2002)
PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)|].

Violation Description |

Release Major

Moderate

Harm

Actuallf =

Potentlal[[*

mark only one
with an x

~{[Mumber of viclatlon days

$9,900]

$100

Violation Base Penalty $100]

Reduttion

0.0%

Extraordinary

.Bernre NOV __ NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer

Ordinary|

1
=

=1

N/AIL

% tmark with x)

$0

Notesl:

this viglation.

‘ The Respondent does not mect the good faith erlterta for

e T

lation:

Violation Subtotal




39887

RN101522233
Water Quality
3

Delaved:Cost:

i b ; fo. o4
Peter WIlFrIdus Der]dder dba Deridder Dalry

Equipment

Buildings

Other {as neaded)

Engineering /construction

Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling

Remediation/Disposal

Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

] .ANNUALIZE [1] avoided cosm before entermg ltem
Bisposal . . AN L 0.00. .. .

Personne! 0.00 .

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00] .
Supplies/equipmeant 0.00-
Financial Assurance [2] 0.00:
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0.00.
Other {(as needed} 000

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cest of Compliance

$250] $12]




2. 15-1un-2010 st NO. 2010-0986-AGR-E EPpeW

nt' Peter Wilfridus Deridder dba Deridder Dairy Pollcy Revislon 2 (September 2002)

0. 39887 PCW Revision October 30, 2008
- RN101522233

e | Water Quality

ordinator’ Samuel Short

Violation Number{- " 4" - -

Rule Cite(s)[f. -

urrent sludge volume..
g he:permlt issuance. Speciﬁcally, t

Violation Description

Release Major
Actvall_ ..
Potentiallf -~

Moderate Minor

Number of Viotation Events Number of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty $2,000

Extraordinary

Crdinary|| - . L
N/A X J{mark with x)

The Respandent does-not meet the goad Taith criterla. for

Notes this vialation.

Violation Subtotal $2;0{l




Equlpment
Buildings
Other {as needed)
Engineering fcenstruction
Land

Record Keeping System
Tralnlng/Sampling
Remediation /Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal
Personnel
Inspection/Reporting /Sampling
Supplies/equipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as neaded)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

ono

Peter Wilfridus Deridder
39887

RN101522233

Water Quallty

ol i s
olofalo

LIl L

plelcleeelelelele

[l (=1(=][=][=]{=][=Y=] (=) (=] =]
=S =1=11=1 = =] =] =1 t=t =)

<ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before entéring.item {excep i co5t
e - - - 000 [.. 40 . 30 $0___ -
- 0.00: s g0 . 50 . §0. - -
il i 0.00:] 50 50 - [ 50
0.00 . %0 80 | - &0
_ — _J.0.00; 30 . do | $0-
$250 _.29-0ct-2009 |- 28-Noy-2009 || 1.00.{ $13 _ - $250 . 4263
. N . . D.00 $0. 30 I R T

Estimated cast to submit the current sludge.'vmumé:qf the RC'Ss,wlth'ln_: 30 days of the permit Issuance.
-Dateréquired is the date the permit was Issued and the final date is the date the sludge valume was due:

$250]

$263]




Matrix
Notes

Violation ‘Number B

Violation Description

Date: 15-Jun-2010

eter Wllfridus Derldder dba Derldder Dalry Policy Revision 2 (Sepren}ber 2002)

Sy yocket:No.- 2010-0986-AGR-E

PCW Revislon October 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)|l-

Base Penalty $10;000

Harmw

Release Major
Actuall[=5 -5

Moderate Minor

Potentiallf: .- -

Percent

Moderate

N R Percent

% of the Fule réguliement was ot met,

SAayusEment] $9,000]
%1;000

mark only one
with an x

Extracrdinary

Befare NOV NO‘J to EDPRP,’ attlament Offer

Ordinary|f

N/Af L

5.4 _Jl{mark with x)

MNotes|:

The Respondent does not meaet the good: faith. criter E} for
this violation.

violation Subtotal§ $1;000




Equlpment
Buildings
Other (as needed)
Enginearing/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed}

Notes for DELAYED costs

L B 811
Disposal
Parsonnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Supplles/aquipment
Financial Assurance {2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs {3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

Peter Wilfrldus Deridder dba Derldder Damlﬂrym
39887

RN101522233
Water Quallty

0.60 $0 .
0.001" 40 0
0,00 40 . Y
0.00]" 40 $0
0.00]" $0 ?
0.00{: $0- -
. 0.00 40
T :0.00 30
- - 1r- - .00 . $0
$500- 16~ wuu-zo1o I 16 Feb 2011 092" $23

Estimated cost to develop and lmplement procedures to ensure that records are. malntalned at the Facillty
and are submltted wlthm 5 days of written request: Date reguired 1s the: lnvestlgatien ‘date and the final:
- date’ls the' estlmated date of‘compilance :

sANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before

0.00 $0° $0. | . S
0.00 30
0,00 30 40

$500]

$23]




' Pocket:NG6:: 2010-0986-AGR-E Y,

: Peter Wilfridus Deridder dba Derldder Dairy Policy Revision 2 {September 2002)

139887 PCW Reviston Cctober 30, 2008

RN101522233

3 1 Water Quality

tor: Samuel Short

Violation Number|[: o
Rule Cite(s) Tex. Admln Code § 321 36(j) and TPDES Permlt No. WQDOOSZQOODU Part: VIII

Violation Description

rty-an eal
Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor

Actual
Potential

Percent 0%

Moderate
A x

“Faisification

Majer

Matrix
Notes

$3,500]

o 5500

_[INumber of violation days

mark onfy one
with an x

Violation Base Penaltv! $500

‘One single event ls:recommeﬁded-.

[ o.owlredionsass

Before NOV__ NOV to EDPRP/SettIement Of'fvzr

Extraordinary

Ordinary . .
N/A X (mark with x)
Notes The Respﬂndent does not meat the goed falth ¢riteria for
this. vielation. :
Violation Subtotal $500
FEBY forthisvidlation:
Estimated EB Amount] $25] Vielation Flnal Penalty Total $739

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Iimnts)§ $739




Equipment
Buildings
Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping Systam
‘fraining/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other {as neaded)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal
Personnel
Inspaction/Reporting/$ampling
Supplies/equipment

Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolder costs [3]
Other (as neaded)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

ed Costs .

onomic Benef
Peter Wilfridus Derldder dba Deridder Dairy
39887

RN101522233

Water Quality

-0:00° . 0.
B B 0.00]. $0-- HE $0 - $0-
4 0.00: $0- b 30 $0
0,00 %0 $0.
— ; || o.00. 30 30
- 4500 15-Feb-2010 J 16-Feb-2041[{ 1.00 $25 %25
. . : S 0.00; %0 0.
0.00 $0
D.00 . %0
0:00]. 40 it

| Estimated-cost to submit a timely, tommplete, and accurate annial reort; Date required s the date tha
- report was.due-afid:the: final date is ther estimated date of compllance. -. . ]

‘costs before entering:item:{except for one-
. 000 - g0 T
| - ——_ Jooo] ~ . $0
N ' 0.00: $0
e - Jlo.00 $0
| ST 0.00] %0
; EE . I - 0.00 740
| R 0.00 . 0.

5500] $25]




e '15-Jun-2010
1t Peter Wilfridus Deridder dba Deridder Dairy

0::RN101522233
Water Quallty
¥:Samuel Short

6cket: NO.: 2010-0986-AGR-E

Policy Revision 2 {September 2002}
PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Violation Description

Major

Minor

lon Major‘

it

Percent

Percent

Base Penalty $10,000

T
i

s

Extraordinary

Ordinary||
N/A )

Estimated EB Amount|

NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer

l¢mark with x)

Notes

The Respondent does notfeet the goud falth criterfa. for

. Ehisr vlolatmn

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

Violation Subtotal $1,000]

$315] Violation Final Penalty Total[ 51;47
Y1




Peter Wllfrldus Der|dder dba Deridder Dalry
39887

Equipment :0.00:] - 50
BulldIngs :0;00 $0
Other (as needed) Q.00 50
Enginearing/construction 0.00| $0.
Land 0:00 30
Record Keeping System 0.00 30
Training/S$ampling 0.00 50
Remediation/Disposal 0.00 30
Permit Costs . A 0:00 50

Other (as needed) $5 000 28-Nov-2009- 3- Mar'—2011 1.26' $315

" Estimated cost to develop and implement an.RCS: management plan: mcorporating the margln of safety
Notes for DELAYED costs developed by a Ilcensed Texas professional engineer; -Date required Is the date the plan was:due.and the:
. final date is the estimated date of compliance

vioided Costs ANNUALIZE: [1] SVOIdct Costa BEfore ‘éntering itemm:

Disposal || J:0:00 1550 i 50 | - S0
Personnel S . B 0.00] 50 | L 80 IR
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling ' A . ko000 p o 40 b 80 .
- Suppllesfequipmant . L b ) 0:00]- - 80 $0° : 50
Financial Assurance [2] S = . | KT -1 L . 50 - B,
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] - - 0001, - 50 40 N CRR 1)
Other {as needed) _ B -0.00 S0 I o - L 80
Notes for AVOIDED costs ._ T
Approx. Cost of Compliance | $5,000] $315]
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Screening:Date: 15-jun-2010 :Dock 45 e
n Peter Wilfridus Deridder dba Deridder Dairy ' Policy Revision 2 (Septernber 2002)
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:RN101522233
Water Quallty
= 00 1ator: Samuel Short

Violation Number|[-~ 8 -
Rule Cite(s}|[.30"

Violation Descrlptlon :

Release Moderate
Actuall|

Potential

ammatic Matiic

A Fa [siflcatlon -

Major

Minor

Major

‘1.Qt:3°/u-ig')f:tﬁe ulerequirement wasnot-met.. -

Adjastaeht] $9,000]

mark only one
with an x

. . Violation Base Penalty $1,000

Before NOV _ NOV to EDPRP/SehtIement Off a1

Extraordinary L J[
Ordimarylf . . | .- ..
N/A X {mark with x)

The Respandent does notmeet the :good falth criteria fer

Notes “this:viglation.

Violation Subtotal $1,000

Estimated EB Amount|




Equ[pmenr
Buildings
Other {(as neaded)
Engineering/construction
Land

Raecord Keaping System
Training/Sampling
Remecdlatlon/Disposal
Parmit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal
Parsonnal
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliesfequipment

Flnancfal Assurance {2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as neadad)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

Peter Wilfridusberldder dba Deriddr‘a‘r bawy

39887
RN101522233
Water Quality

0.00 $0 - 40
0.00 $0 $0
| 0.00 $0 b0
3 0.00 30 TR
0.00 $0 $0_
0,00 50 30 .
-0.00 ) - 40
0.00:] Y 50
- . ] . 0.00° 50 k0.
$1,500 - || 28-Nov-2009" -3 Mar-2011 1.26 $95 $95: -

Date requrred is the date the ilner certlﬂcat:on was due and-the final date is the estimated date of
. comp!lance,

ntermg dareni (exceptw fo me )
[ 0.00] 30 30 - 30
1-0.00. .. %0 0. - $0.
1 0.00. T %0 30 40
J:0.001 . 50 0 $0:
H0.00f . - 0. -$0 50
10.00°] $0. - $0 50
000 . 30 $0: 0.

$1,500]

$95]




Violation Nurﬁ_bér

eter Wilfridus Derldder dba Derldder Dalry Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

Docket N6: 2010-0986-AGR-E

PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)

Violation Description

Release

Major

Moderate Minor

Actuallp.:s

Potentlallf?

Matrix
Notes

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty $1,000

One quarterly avent Is recommarded from the investigatlon date, March. 18, 2010, to the date ef

screenlng, June 15 2010

5 CombE

Extraordinary

Before NOV NOV to EDPRP]SettIement Offer

Ordinary] .

B x - (mark wuth x)

Notes||

The Respondent does tiot rheet the- goed faith criterla for]
this viplation,

‘EconomicBeneti

Violation Subtotal $1,000;

Estimated EB Amount|

$73] Violation Final Penalty Totali $1,477

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Iimits)] $1 47?




Equlpment
Buildings
Other {as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keaping System
Training/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for PELAYED costs

voided Costs
Disposal
Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Supplies/equipment
Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed}

Notes for AVOIDED costs

ApproX. Cost of Compliance

Peter Wilfridus. Deridder dba Derldder Dalry
39887

RM101522233

Water Quality

— $1.000._ || 16-Mar 2010 || 3-Apr-2011

e o o e Jer by

oloo@o[ow[sisial;

PRl eeE el
o o|ozie|eoleis!:
SHEN=] = =Y =] I =1 =Y

e Hefr

Estlmated cost to re«establish and maifitain Vegetatlva cover in: the pens that rnaintaln arimils. Date -
requlred Isthe date of the Investlgatlon and the final date is the expected date of compllance. .

g

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00.

- 0.00

ololojolole

o ko les loa: ks

0.00]

0.00

B

51,000} 73]
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Vlolai:i'i‘)ﬂ Number S
Rule Cite(s)|}. :

_w"Fa‘J'I'ed ‘to malntaln manyra ;
aSSLIl‘E the attalnment
Violation Description||ii ¢ ntet

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actval[Z e L NI
Potential([*

Matrix
Notes

$1,000]

- Number of Viclation Events Number of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty $1,000

One-guartetly avert is fecommended 'frbmr'fhéJnvésti_ga'ti_c;n date, "March 16, 2010, to the date of
screening, Jine 15, 2010,

Before NOV NGV to EDPRP/Settlament Offer

Extracrdinary

QOrdinary -
N/A X (mark with X

The Respondent does not meet‘. the good falth crlterla fer

Notes this vielation,

Violation Subtotal +1,000

Estimated EB Amount| $48] violation Final Penalty Total] £1,477

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limit

[ $L477



Equipn;ent

Peter Wllfridus Derlddermdba Derldder'DaIry
39887

Buildings

Other {as needed)

Engineering/construction

Land

Record Keeping System

Tralnlng/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal

pog (] (wd (o] o] o] (o} |

slols|alslolo|d o]

Permit Costs

< == S E ==

8000 || 16-Mar2010 [ 3-Mar-20L1

Other (as needed)

=1
==}
=11=3

MNotes for DELAYED costs

Estimated cost to remove manure and settled sollds accumulations, in the settling basinta assure the
attalnment of the 50% designed remaoval efficiency. Date reqmred is the date of the: investlgatlon and the
. final date Is the expected date of compliance‘ ’

.ANNUALJ‘ZE [1] avolded costs: befare entermg item; {except for:ghe
Disposal 0.00 30 - .
Personnel 4 0:.00 30
Inspection/Reporting /Sampling 0.00 -$0 .
Supplies/equipment -0.00° - 30
Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 .50
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] - 19.00] - 40
Othar {as neaded) J1.8.00. 30

MNotes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compliance [

$1,000] $48]
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: Peter Wilfridus Deridder dba Derldder Dalry Policy Revision 2 (September 2002}

-39887 PCW Revislon October 30, 2008
‘RN101522233

leéi:ldri Number
Rule Cite(s)

Viclation Description

Base Penalty §10;000

arm

Release Major Moderate Miner
Actualll - - Rl ' '
Potential[f” Percent
gramimatic Mate—
Falsiﬂcatlon
| —— T —] Percent

Matrix
Notes

$10,000]

Number of Viclation Events Number of violation days

mark onfy one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty[ $0

$0

Before NCV NOV to EDPRP/SettIement Offer

Extraordinary
Ordinaryjf - .- _ e
N/AL - __l{mark with x)

Notes

Violation Subtotal

it

-Benefit(EB)-forth

Estimated EB Amount| $0]

This violation Final Asse:



Delaved Cost:
Equlpment
Buildings
Other {as neaded)
Englneering/construction
Land
Record Keeping System
Tralning/Sampling
Ramadiation/Disposal
Permit Costs
Other (as neaded)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Teleleeielelelelele

il [(=){=]l=]=]=)l=]l=]) (=] =] =]
=== = = == = =

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Supplies/equipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other {as needad)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

- ANNUALIZE [ 1] avoided costs befare entering it

0.00

0.00

0.006.

J 0.00

0:00

0:00 |.

0.00

! $0]

$0]




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNB00796742 DERIDDER, PETER WILFRIDUS Classification: AVERAGE
Regulated Entity: RN101522233 DERIDDER DAIRY Classification: AVERAGE
ID Number(s): WASTEWATER AGRICULTURE PERMIT
WASTEWATER AGRICULTURE PERMIT
Location: located at the intersaction of County Road 199 and County Road 202 in Erath County,
Texas
TCEQ Region: REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX
Date Compliance History Prepared: June 14, 2010

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:  Enforcement
Compliance Period: June 14, 2005 to June 14, 2010

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Samuel Short Phone: {512) 239-5363

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence andfor operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current ownerfoperator? N/A
4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator(s) ? NIA
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur? NIA
6. Rating Date: 9/1/2009 Repeat Violator: NO
.. Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A. Final Enforceivient Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
Effective Date: 11/19/2007 ADMINORDER 2007-0552-AGR-E

Classification: Major

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.42(s)
Description: Failure to develop and operate under a comprehensive nutrient management plan (CNMP)
certified by the Texas State Soil and Water Conservation Board.

Classificalion: Moderate

Citation: 2A TWC Chapter 5, SubChapter A 5.702
2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.0135¢(h)

30 TAC Chapter 21 21.4

Description: Failed to pay cutstanding Consolidated Water Quality fees and associated late fees for TCEQ
Account No. 23001407 for Fiscal Years 2005, 2006 and 2007,

Classification: Meoderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter 8 321.39(f)(24){B)
Description: Failure to store stockpiled manure In a well drained area with no ponding of water and in a
contained area where contaminated runoff would be retained on site.

Classification: Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.49(f}
Description: Fallure to timely submit soil sample results to the TCEQ within 60 days of the sampling.

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.

NIA

Rating: 22,73
Site Rating: 22.7:

WQ0003250000
TX0130087



D.

E.

G.

The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

Wt~ D AN =

—_
o

08/11/2005 (403409)
05/16/2006 (464892)
03/29/2007 (543643)
05/25/2007 (557233)
01M7/2008 (814801)
02/07/2008 (617538)
05/20/2008 (641092)
01/23/2009 (724051)
05/01/2009 (739933)
06/26/2009 (749604)

11 11/30/2009 (784089)
12 06/01/2010 (795945)

Wrilten notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv, Track, No.)

Environmental audits.

NIA

Date: 08/08/2005 (403409) CNB00796742
Self NO Classification:  Minor

Cltation: 30 TAG Chapter 321, SubGhapter B 321.4%()

Description: Failure to submit soil analysis results to the TCEQ within 60 days of the dale the
samples are collected for analysis.

Self NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAGC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.39(f)(14)
Description: Failure to install and maintain a rain gauge capable of measuring the design rainfall

event.
Date: 05/05/2006 (454892) CNE00T6742
Self NO Classification:  Minor

Gitation: 30 TAG Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.43(f)

_ Bescription; Failure to submit soil analysis results to the TCEQ within 60 days of the date the

samples are collected for analysis.
Self NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.39(f}(14)
Description: Failure to install and malntain a rain gauge capable of measuring the design rainfall

event.
Date: 05/23/2008 (841002) CNBO0796742
Self NO Classification: Moderale

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapler B 321.40(1)

Description: Failure to construct, manage, and maintain runoff from open lots.
Date: 04/24/2009 (739933) CNB0O796742

Self NC Classification:  Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubGhapter B 321.39()(24}(L)
Description: Failure to maintain the settling basin.

Type of enviranmental management systems (EMSs).

N/A

Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.

N/A

N/A

Early compliance,

N/A

Sites Outside of Texas

N/A

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.



Trxas CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN g BEFORE THE

ENFORCEMENT ACTION 8

CONCERNING 8 TEXAS COMMISSION ON

PETER WILFRIDUS DERIDDER §

DBA DERIDDER DAIRY §

RN101522233 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER

DOCKET NO. 2010-0986-AGR-E
L JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

("the Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an
enforcement action regarding Peter Wilfridus Deridder dba Deridder Dairy ("the Respondent")
under the authority of TEX. WATER CODE chs. 5, 7, and 26. The Executive Director of the TCEQ,

through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the Commission and
together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a dairy farm located at the intersection of County
Road 199 and County Road 202 in Erath County, Texas (the “Facility™).

The Respondent caused, suffered, allowed or permitted the discharge of any waste or the

performance of any activity in violation of TEX. WATER CODE ch. 26 or any rule, permit,
or order of the Commission.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to

enter this Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's
jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section 1T ("Allegations™) on
or about June 2, 2010.

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the eniry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section 1I
("Allegations™), nor of any statute or rule.
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6. An administrative penalty in the amount of Fourteen Thousand One Hundred Eighty-
Three Dollars ($14,183) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations
alleged in Section II ("Allegations™). The Respondent has paid Three Hundred Twenty-
Two Dollars ($322) of the administrative penalty and Two Thousand Eight Hundred
Thirty-Six Dollars ($2,836) is deferred contingent npon the Respondent’s timely and
satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. The deferred amount
will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. If the
Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed
Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the
deferred penalty.

The remaining amount of Eleven Thousand Twenty-Five Dollars ($11,025) of the
administrative penalty shall be payable in 35 monthly payments of Three Hundred
Fifteen Dollars ($315) each. The next monthly payment shall be paid within 30 days
after the effective date of this Agreed Order. The subsequent payments shall each be paid
not later than 30 days following the due date of the previous payment until paid in full.
If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily cormply with the payment
requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may, at the Executive
Director’s option, accelerate the maturity of the remaining installments, in which event
the unpaid balance shall become immediately due and payable without demand or
notice. In addition, the failure of the Respondent to meet the payment schedule of this
Agreed Order constitutes the failure by the Respondent to timely and satisfactorily
comply with all the terms of this Agreed Order.

7. Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this
action, are waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

8. The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of
the matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the
Commission.

0. The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the

Office of the Attorney General of the Siate of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement
proceedings if the Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied
with one or more of the terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

10.  This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance
with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

11. - The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competeﬁ’t
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS

As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:

1. Failed to document in the Pollution Prevention Plan ("PPP") that employee training for
all employees who are responsible for work activities relating to compliance with the
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permit was being conducted, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 321.45(a) and Texas
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System ("TPDES") Permit No. WQo0003290000 Part
VII PPP Requirements C.3., as documented during an investigation conducted on March
16, 2010. Specifically, no documentation regarding completion of required training was
documented in the PPP.

Failed to record daily pond marker readings and document conditions resulting in the
encroachment into the storage volume reserved for the design rainfall event, in violation
of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 321.42(h) and TPDES Permit No. WQoo03290000 Part VII
PPP Requirements A.5(a)(3), and Part VIIT Recordkeeping, Reporting, and Notification
Requirements A.1(b), as documented during an investigation conducted on March 16,
2010. Specifically, water levels were recorded weekly and encroachments into the storage
volume were not documented.

Failed to maintain complete records for a concentrated animal feeding operation
(“CAFO™) where manure, litter, or wastewater is applied on property owned, operated,
controlled, rented, or leased by the CAFO owner or operator., in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 321.46(d)(8)(F) and TPDES Permit No. WQooo329c000 Part VIII
Recordkeeping, Reporting, and Notification Requirements A.4(e), as documented during
an investigation conducted on March 16, 2010. Specifically, records of the actual annual
yield of each harvested crop for each Land Management Unit ("LMU") were not being
maintained.

Failed to submit the current sludge volume of the retention control structures ("RCS")
within 30 days of the permit issuance, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 321.39(c)
and TPDES Permit No. WQoo03290000 Part X Special Provisions N., as documented
during an investigation conducted on March 16, 2010. Specifically, the permit was issued

. on October 29, 2009 and the sludge volume of RCS Nos. 1 and 2 had not been submitted.

Failed to maintain records on site for a minimum of five years from the date the record
was created and submit records within five days of written request, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 321.46(d) and TPDES Permit No. WQoo003290000 Part ViI PPP
Requirements A.1(a)(7) and Part VIII Recordkeeping, Reporting, and Notification
Requirements A., as documented during an investigation conducted on March 16, 2010.
Specifically, the PPP was not being maintained on site and the investigator requested
records during the exit interview on March 16, 2010 and did not receive the records until
March 31, 2010.

Failed to submit a timely, complete, and accurate annual report by February 15 of each
year, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 321.36(j) and TPDES Permit No.
WQo003290000 Part VIII Recordkeeping, Reporting, and Notification Requirements
B.7 and Part X Special Provisions C., as documented during an investigation conducted
on March 16, 2010. Specifically, the annual report due on February 15, 2010 was not
submitted until March 31, 2010 and did not contain any of the information required by
the Special Provisions of the permit or the soil monitoring reports of all soil samples
collected.

Failed to develop and implement an RCS management plan incorporating the margin of
safety developed by a licensed Texas professional engineer within 30 days of the permit
issuance, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 321.42(g) and TPDES Permit No.
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10.

11.

WQo0003290000 Part VII PPP Requirements A.s(a)(2) and Part X Special Provisions
A.2., as documented during an investigation conducted on March 16, 20106. Specifically,
the investigator documented that an RCS management plan had not been developed.

Failed to submit a liner certification for the settling basin within 30 days after the permit
was Issued, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 321.38(g)(3) and TPDES Permit No.
WQo0003290000 Part X Special Provisions J., as documented during an investigation
conducted on March 16, 2010. Specifically, the permit was issued on October 29, 2009
and the liner certification for the settling basin had not been submitted.

Failed to maintain vegetation, crops, forage growth, or post harvest residues in the
normal growing season in pastures that maintain animals, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
Copg § 321.39(g)(2) and TPDES Permit No. WQooo03290000 Part VII PPP
Requirements B.7., as documented during an investigation conducted on March 16,
2010. Specifically, the investigator documented that the pasture southeast of the
production area was devoid of vegetation and contained animals.

Failed to maintain manure and settled solids accumulations in the settling basins to
assure the attainment of the 50% designed removal efficiency, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 321.36(b) and TPDES Permit No, WQo003290000 Part X Special
Provisions L., as documented during an investigation conducted on March 16, 2010.
Specifically, the investigator documented that excessive solids in the settling basin had
accumulated to a level above the drainage pipes which was preventing proper drainage
from the open lots and caused ponding in the open lots.

Failed to pay outstanding consolidated water quality fees and associated late fees for
TCEQ Account No. 23001407 for Fiscal Year 2010, in violation of TEX. WATER CODE
§§ 5.702 and 26.0135(h) and 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 21.4, as documented during an
investigation conducted on June 15, 2010.

III. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allégation in Section II ("Allegations™).

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty
as set forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty
and the Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this
Agreed Order resolve only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be
constrained in any manner from requiring corrective action or penalties for violations
which are not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to
"TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: Peter Wilfridus Deridder dba Deridder
Dairy, Docket No. 2010-0986-AGR-E" to:
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Finaneial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commiission on Environmental Quality

P.0O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

2. Tt is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical

requirements:

a. Within 15 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i

ii.

iii.

Begin documenting in the PPP that employee training is being conducted,
in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 321.45 and TPDES Permit No.
WQ0003200000;

Develop and implement procedures to ensure that all records, including
but not limited to the PPP and the actual annual yield of each harvested
crop for each LMU, are maintained at the Facility and are submitted
within 5 days of written request; and

Begin recording the pond marker reading daily and begin documenting
conditions resulting in the encroachment into the storage volume reserved
for the design rainfall event, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 321.42(h). '

b. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i.

if.

it

v,

Submit a complete and accurate annual report for the year ending
December 31, 2009, in accordance with TPDES Permit No.
WQo0003290000 Part VIII Recordkeeping, Reporting, and Notification

Requirements B.7 and Part X Special Provisions C., to the addresses listed
in Ordering Provision 2.4,

Submit the current sludge volume of RCS Nos. 1 and 2, in accordance with
TPDES Permit No. WQ00032090000 Part X Special Provisions N., to the
addresses listed in Ordering Provision 2.d;

Develop and implement a RCS management plan incorporating the margin
of safety developed by a licensed Texas professional engineer, in
accordance with TPDES Permit No. WQoo003290000 Part VII PPP
Requirements A.5.(a}(2);

Submit a liner certification for the settling basin, in accordance with
TPDES Permit No. WQo0003200000 Part X Special Provisions J. and Part

VII PPP Requirements A.3.(g), to the address listed in Ordering Provision
2.d;

Remove manure and settled solids accumultations in the settling basins to
assure the attainment of the 50% designed removal efficiency; and
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Vi. Submit payment for all outstanding fees, including any associated
penalties and interest and with the notation, "Re: Peter Wilfridus Deridder
dba Deridder Dairy, TCEQ Account No. 23001407," to the address
referenced in Ordering Provision No. 1 above.

C. Within 60 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, re-establish and
maintain vegetative cover in the pens that maintain animals in accordance with
30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE 321.39(g)(2).

d. Within 75 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance
with Ordering Provision Nos. 2.ai through 2.c. The certification shall be
notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public and include the following certification
language:

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and
am familiar with the information submitted and all attached
documents, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals
immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe
that the submitted information is true, accurate and complete. 1
am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of fines and imprisonment
for knowing violations."

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 140A.

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.0. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-2087

with a copyto:

Water Section, Manager

Dallas/Fort Worth Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
2309 Gravel Drive

Fort Worth, Texas 76118-60951

3. The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent.
The Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain
day-to-day control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

4. If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed
Order within the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God,
war, strike, riot, or other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a
violation of this Agreed Order. The Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to
the Executive Director's satisfaction that such an event has occurred. The Respondent
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shall notify the Executive Director within seven days after the Respondent becomes

aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to mitigate and
minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in
any plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a
written and substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the
Respondent shall be made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not
effective until the Respondent receives written approval from the Executive Director.

The determination of what constitutes good cause rests solely with the Executive
Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the
Respondent in a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1)
enforce the terms of this Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the
Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the
Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall
constitute a single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed
Order may be transmitted by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall
constitute an original signature for all purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of
the Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails
notice of the Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide
a copy of this Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

O D200 1221|2010

For the Executive Director Date !

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am aunthorized to
agree to the attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I
do agree to the terms and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in
accepting payment for the penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order
and/or failure to timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief,
additional  penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions;
and

. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

Qd‘ Qj\c}\ﬂ (S =13 1
‘ Date

\ o
ignature
! @)« |
le Ovombe -
Name (Printed or typed) Title
Authorized Representative of

Peter Wilfridus Deridder dba Deridder Dairy

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration
Division, Revenues Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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